Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RBS Citizens, National Association, successor by merger to Citizens Bank of Massachusetts		10/29/2007	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Marian Heath Greeting Cards, LLC
Street Address:	9 Kendrick Road
City:	Wareham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02571
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1430232	JUMP
Registration Number:	1460839	LIGHTHEARTED GREETINGS
Registration Number:	2936155	RENAISSANCE
Registration Number:	1844359	RENAISSANCE
Registration Number:	1844357	RENAISSANCE GREETING CARDS
Registration Number:	1703193	RHINESTONES
Registration Number:	1333214	SOFT SENTIMENTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(617)227-4420 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6172355322

Email: msullivan@eapdlaw.com Correspondent Name: Molly Sullivan, Paralegal Address Line 1: 111 Huntington Avenue

REEL: 003648 FRAME: 0868

TRADEMARK 900090398

	Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Molly Sullivan	
Signature:		/Molly Sullivan/	
Date:		10/29/2007	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Termination- Trademarks#page1.tif source=Termination- Trademarks#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003648 FRAME: 0869

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated October <u>29</u>, 2007, executed by RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to Citizens Bank of Massachusetts (the "<u>Lender</u>") under that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 29, 2002, (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time-to-time, (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") between Marian Heath Greeting Cards, LLC, a Delaware limited Liability Company (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), and the Lender.

WHEREAS, the Borrower and Lender previously entered into (i) a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2002, and (ii) a Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement, dated December 21, 2005 recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 4, 2006 at reel/frame no. 3220/0323 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time-to-time, the "Trademark Security Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements, the Borrower granted pledges of and security interest in and to the Borrower's Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements) as listed on Exhibit A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Lender hereby terminates and releases all of its security interest in the Trademarks.
- 2. The Lender authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable United States government officer record this Termination and Release.
- 3. This Termination and Release shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as a sealed instrument and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first mentioned above.

LENDER

RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

successor by merger to Citizens Bank of Massachusetts

yame:

itle:

SVF

BOS 601487.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003648 FRAME: 0870

Exhibit A

Trademarks to Be Released

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	REGISTRATION NO.	FILING DATE
JUMP	1,430,232	2/24/1987
LIGHTHEARTED GREETINGS	1,460,839	10/13/1987
RENAISSANCE	2,936,155	3/29/2005
RENAISSANCE & Design	1,844,359	7/12/1994
RENAISSANCE GREETING CARDS & Design	1,844,357	7/12/1004
RHINESTONES & Design	1,703,193	7/28/2992
SOFT SENTIMENTS & Design	1,333,214	4/30/1985
RENAISSANCE	431,163 (Canada)	7/29/1994

BOS 601487.2

RECORDED: 10/29/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003648 FRAME: 0871